GENERAL INDEX.

AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION.

An act p	proposing an amendment to section four (4) of article one (1) of the	PAGE.
сода	stitution of the State of Minnesota	17
		
	GENERAL LAWS.	
MAPTER.	•	PAGE.
1	An act proposing an amendment to section thirty-three (33) of article four (4) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota, prohibiting	
	special legislation	19
2	An act proposing an amendment to section three (3) of article nine (9) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota, authorizing the taxation of the gross earnings in this state of railroads, sleeping, drawing room and parlor car companies, telegraph and telephone companies, express companies and insurance companies, or in lieu of such tax authorizing a license fee or tax on either or any of such companies, and authorizing a specific tax on mining property	21
3	An act to divide the State of Minnesota into seven (7) congressional districts.	22
4	An act to regulate elections.	23
5	An act to provide for the levy of taxes for state purposes for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893)	68
6	An act to authorize the refunding to purchasers at tax sales amounts paid by them on state school, indemnity school, agricultural college, State University or internal improvement lands, under certain circumstances, and to repeal chapter one hundred and eighty-seven (187) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	69
7	An act to authorize the abatement of taxes in certain cases	70
8	An act to provide for the assessment, taxation and collection of taxes of telegraph and telephone lines within the State of Minnesota	70

CHAPTER	,	PA
9	An act for the preservation, propagation and protection of the game and fish of the state	
10	An act to prohibit pools and trusts in the State of Minnesota	
11	An act relating to the sale of imitation butter	
12	An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of lard and of lard compounds and substitutes, and of foods prepared therefrom; to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health	
13	An act authorizing the formation of farmers' mutual fire insurance companies.	
14	An act to allow town insurance companies to enlarge territory and their operations, and to legalize amendments to their articles of incorporation extending their territory	
15	An act to authorize live stock insurance companies organized under the laws of other states to do business in Minnesota, and defining the terms and conditions thereof	;
16	An act regulating the employment of persons serving in the capacity of peace officers	
17	An act to regulate the labor of railway employes	
18	An act providing for the extension of the time of making payments for seed grain purchased under the provisions of chapter four (4) of	
	the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), in certain cases	!
19	An act authorizing the board of county commissioners of any county to appropriate moneys to aid in the construction or repair of roads and bridges in any town of such county, and providing that such appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the town	
20	supervisors	:
21	An act to prevent the establishment of highways on the right of way of railroads by user, in the State of Minnesota	•
22	An act to authorize the common councils of cities to vacate roads, streets and alleys in certain cases	,
23	An act vacating state and territorial roads through public parks in certain cases.	•
24	An act to provide for the establishment of roads in more than one county in this state, where such counties are not in the same judicial district.	10
25	An act relative to plats of towns and cities in this state, and of additions to and subdivisions thereof, and the correction and legalization of the same	10
26	An act to provide for the organization of school districts	10
27	An act to provide for the regulation and supervision of mutual building associations in the State of Minnesota	10
28	An act to provide for lien for livery and boarding stable keepers, and the enforcement thereof	10
	An act to punish bailees from livery stable keepers for frauds and injuries to property in certain cases	10
30	An act to regulate the practice of midwifery in the State of Min-	10

CHAPTER.		PAGE.
31	An act to create a funding commission to redeem and refund the Minnesota state railroad adjustment bonds, and to authorize the transfer of internal improvement land contracts and the issue of new bonds, and authorizing a tax for the purpose of redeeming such new bonds.	111
32	An act to amend sections one (1), six (6) and twelve (12) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter one hundred and ten (110) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	114
33	An act to regulate the payment of fees to jurors and witnesses out of county funds	115
34	An act relating to evidence in the trial of challenges to jurors	116
35	An act to provide for the admission of certain persons to practice law	
36	in the courts of this state	116
	state, and to punish persons violating the provisions of this act	117
37	An act in relation to the one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) edition of the General Statutes	119
38	An act relating to trials in the district court which are unfinished at the expiration of terms	120
39	An act regulating the election of clerks of the district courts in this state	120
40	An act relating to the appointment of deputies by county officers	121
41	An act to regulate the recovery of costs in action for price of labor or services.	121
42	An act to prohibit the attendance of persons under the age of seventeen (17) years upon the trial of criminal cases in municipal, police or justice courts in this state	122
43	An act to validate the defective execution of deeds, mortgages and other instruments defectively executed, and the record thereof	122
44	An act to legalize conveyances of real estate in the State of Minnesota, heretofore made by an attorney in fact under a power of attorney made in another state, in accordance with the laws of such other state.	123
45	An act to legalize certain corporations	124
46	An act legalizing official certificates of sale and the record thereof heretofore made under mortgage powers, executions, judgments, orders and decrees, and prescribing the force and effect of such certificates and records.	125
47	An act to legalize and validate proceedings had, taken and done by savings associations under the provisions of section eleven (11) of chapter twenty-three (23) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), and of all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto	126
48	An act to provide for the care and investment of the permanent funds of cemetery associations	126
49	An act to validate and confirm the official acts of notaries public to	199

P≜G≡,		CHAPTER.
129	An act to legalize the incorporation of church societies	50 51
	agricultural society to lease portions of what is known as the "State	
130	Fair Grounds," in this state	52
130	of Minnesota	
204	An act so to enlarge and extend the duties, powers and jurisdiction of	5 3
	the public examiner of this state as to include and embrace the office and records of the city comptroller, city treasurer, and other	
131	revenue and financial officers of the city of St. Paul	
131	An act to provide suitable armories for the companies of the national guard	54
101	An act to provide for the location of the encampment of the national	55
104	guard of the State of Minnesota at Camp Lakeview, in the city of	
134	Lake City, Wabasha county, Minnesota An act to establish and create a public park, to be known and desig-	56
	nated as the Itasca State Park, and authorizing the condemnation of	
137	lands for park purposes	
	An act to accept the grants of money made by the act of the congress of the United States, approved August thirty (30), one thousand	57
	eight hundred and ninety (1890), entitled "An act to apply a portion	
	of the proceeds of the public lands to the more complete endow-	
	ment and support of the colleges for the benefit of agriculture and	
	the mechanic arts, established under the provisions of an act of	
	congress approved July second (2d), one thousand eight hundred	
139	and sixty-two (1862)," and assenting to the purpose of such	
100	An act to provide for the publication of probate notices in the counties	58
140	of Brown, Ramsey and Winona, Minnesota	-
	An act prescribing the duty of judges of the district court of Ramsey	59
140	county	20
	An act to authorize the board of supervisors of the town of Manyaska, in Martin county, to drain Prairie lake, and providing for the sur-	60
141	vey and sale of lands that may accrue thereby to the state	
	An act to authorize the town board of supervisors of the town of	61
	Acton, in Meeker county, to drain a lake in said town, known as	
141	Lake Haruld, and appropriating money for that purpose	
	An act to amend section eight hundred and forty-two (842) of Kelly's General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, relating to "per diem	62
	and mileage" of county commissioners, by adding a proviso thereto	
142	relating to Wright county	
		63
	(8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and	
143	seventy-eight (1878), relating to records of county officers	
	An act to amend sections seventy-five (75) and seventy-seven (77) of	64
	chapter ten (10) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred	
143	and seventy-eight (1878), relating to township organization	05
	An act to amend section seventy-five (75) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878),	65
144	relating to answers in proceedings to obtain tax judgments	

CHAPTER.		PAGE.
66	An act to amend section ninety-seven (97) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878),	1.15
	relating to taxes.	145
67	An act to amend section forty-nine (49) of chapter thirteen (13) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to roads, cartways and bridges	145
68	An act to amend section thirty-four (34) of chapter thirteen (13) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878)	146
69	An act to amend section two thousand five hundred and seventy (2,570) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and	
70	ninety-one (1891), relating to railroad corporations	147
	corporations	147
71	An act to amend section four hundred and twelve (412) of title eight (8) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight	
	(1878), relating to corporations.	148
72	An act to amend section one hundred and thirty-four (134) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to state normal schools	148
73	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight	
74	(1878), relating to the organization of school districts	149
7 5	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter forty (40) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, relating to deeds, mortgages and other	150
76	An act to amend title two (2) of chapter forty-one (41) of General	150
77	Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) An act to amend section five (5), title one (1) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and to require the judges of the various district courts of this state to hold terms of court and discharge the duties of judges in any district in this state whenever thereunto required by the governor of this state	151 152
78	An act amending section one hundred and ninety-nine (199) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred	150
79	An act to amend sections sixty (60) and sixty-one (61) of chapter sixty-six (68) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to service on foreign	153
80	An act to amend section two hundred and fifty-three (253) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred	153
	and seventy-eight (1878), relating to new trials	154

CHAPTER.	•	
81	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter sixty-eight (68) of the	PAGE.
	General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878),	
82	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter sixty-nine (69) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878),	155
•	relating to conveyances by married women	156
83	An act to amend section twenty-seven (27) of chapter seventy (70) of the General Statutes, as the same is amended by chapter eighty (80) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy	100
84	(1870), relating to fees of jurors	156
	General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight	
85	(1878), relating to struck juries	157
	seven (107) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred	150
86	and seventy-eight (1878)	158
	slander of females	159
87	An act to amend section two hundred and thirty-one (231) of an act of the state legislature, approved March ninth (9th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled "An act to	
	establish a penal code," said section relating to public traffic on the	4.70
88	Sabbath day and the penalty for Sabbath-breaking	160
89	An act to amend section two hundred and forty-five (245) of the penal code of the State of Minnesotz, relating to indecent assaults	160
	upon female persons	161
90	An act to amend section two hundred and thirty-six (236) of the penal code of the State of Minnesota, relating to the carnal knowl-	101
	edge and abuse of children	162
91	An act to amend section two hundred and sixty-three (263) of the penal code of the State of Minnesota	163
92	An act to amend chapter five (5) of title fifteen (15) of the penal code of the State of Minnesota	163
93	An act to amend section four hundred and ninety-one (491) of the penal code of the State of Minnesota, relating to injury to real or personal property	164
94	An act amending section one (1) of title three (3) of chapter one (1) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and	185
95	An act to amend section six (6) of chapter eighty-three (83) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five	165 165
96	(1875), in relation to town insurance companies	100
	of children	166

CHAPTER.		PAGE
97	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and six (106) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), in reference to public libraries and reading rooms	166
98	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and seventeen (117) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to town insurance companies	167
99	An act amending chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to weighing and inspection of grain.	168
100	An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), being an act entitled "An act to provide for the incorporation of villages, and to define their duties and powers and to repeal certain	
101	laws in relation thereto"	169
102	An act to amend subdivision thirteenth (13th) of section twenty-one (21) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the incorporation of villages	171
1 0 3	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), so as to permit the people of the village of Annandale, in Wright county, to hold their annual village election on the third (3d) Tuesday in March in each year	172
104	An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-seven (147) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled "An act to regulate the practice of pharmacy, the licensing of persons to carry on such practice, and the sale of poisons in the State of Minnesota," and to repeal chapter twenty-nine (29) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887),	
105	An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety (190) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled "An act requiring railroad companies to provide suitable passenger waiting rooms at cities, towns and villages"	172
106	An act to amend chapter ten (10) General Laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "An act to regulate common carriers, and creating the railroad and warehouse commis- sion of the State of Minnesota, and defining the duties of such	
107	commission in relation to common carriers	178
	of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887)	185

CHAPTER.		PAGR.
108	An act to amend chapter ninety-seven (97) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "An act to enable the owners of lands to drain and reclaim them when the same cannot be done without affecting the lands of others, prescribing the powers and duties of county commissioners and other officers in the premises, and providing for the repair and enlargement of such drains, and repealing certain acts therein specified, and declaring an emergency"	186
109	An act to amend chapter one hundred and fourteen (114) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "An act to provide for the collection of vital statistics"	186
110	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887)	187
111	An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-three (143) of the Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), being an act entitled "An act to encourage the raising and propagation of trout, and to protect streams, ponds, waters and premises used for	
112	An act to amend section eighteen (18), chapter two hundred and eight (208) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the establishment of the Minnesota	188
113	An act to amend section ten (10) of chapter two hundred and eight (208) of the General Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the Minnesota reformatory	188
114	An act to repeal chapter thirty (30) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to intoxicating liquors, and approved March second (2d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	190
115	An act to repeal chapter seventy-seven (77) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to fishways.	190
116	An act to repeal chapter two hundred and fifty-nine (259) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "An act to regulate the service of process of the district court of Washington county"	191
117	An act repealing sections three hundred and twenty-four (324) and three hundred and twenty-five (325) of chapter forty-six (46) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	191
118	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and four (104) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), and to restore for Rock county section nineteen (19) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter fifty-three (53) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and section twenty-one (21) of the same chapter one hundred and forty-five (145).	192

CHAPTER.		PAGS.
	An act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), an act entitled "An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of baking powders, sugars and syrups, vinegars, lard, spirituous and malt liquors, to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health," approved April twenty-four (24), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	193
120	An act to amend section three hundred and thirty-seven (337) of title twenty-four (24) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by an act entitled "An act to amend title twenty-four (24) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to proceedings supplementary to the execution," approved February twenty-sixth	
121	(26th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	195 196
122	An act to amend section one (1), chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter ninety-six (96) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889),	120
	relating to legal holidays	197
123	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to actions by execut-	
124	An act to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-seven (167) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), being an act entitled "An act to amend an act entitled "An act to provide for establishing a state public school," being chapter one hundred and forty-six (146) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-	198
	five (1885)	199
125	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and seventy- two (172) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	19 9
126	An act to amend chapter two hundred and ten (210) of the General	100
2.40	Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to the selling of poison	200
127	An act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-five (225) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), being an act requiring the payment of fees into the state treasury by corporations upon filing articles of association	201
128	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter two hundred and forty- five (245) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and	-01
	eighty-nine (1889)	202

PAGE.		HAPTER.
	An act to amend chapter two hundred and fifty-eight (258) of General	129
	Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1839), entitled	
	"an act relating to the state reform school," approved February	
	twenty-eighth (28th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine	
202	(1889)	
	An act to amend section two (2) of title "K" of chapter two hundred	130
	and seventy-one (271) of General Laws of one thousand eight	
	hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to the disbursements of	
207	the appropriation mentioned therein	
	An act to amend "An act relative to building, loan and savings as-	131
	sociations doing a general business," the same being chapter two	
	hundred and thirty-six (236) of the General Laws of one thousand	
208	eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	
	An act to authorize the leasing, by the state land commissioner, of	132
	the lands belonging to the state situated in Kandiyohi county,	
225	known as the state capitol lands	
	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-	133
	nine (139) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and	
	eighty-nine (1889), entitled "An act to fix the times for holding the	
	general terms of the district court for the Seventh (7th) judicial	
227	district"	
228	An act providing for additional terms of court in Stearns county	134
	An act to fix the time of holding the general terms of the district	135
	court in the county of Carver, in the Eighth (8th) judicial district,	
22 8	Minnesota	
	An act prescribing the times of holding the general terms of district	136
229	court in the Ninth (9th) judicial district	
	An act fixing the terms of holding the general terms of court in the	137
236	Eleventh (11th) judicial district	
	An act to detach Cook county from St. Louis county, and to attach	138
230	said Cook county to Lake county, for judicial purposes	
	An act to detach Lake county from St. Louis county, and to organize	139
231	said Lake county for judicial purposes	
	An act to change the time for holding the general terms of the	140
	district court in the several counties of the Twelfth (12th) judicial	
231	district	
	An act to fix the times for holding the general terms of district court	141
	in and for Norman county, in the Fourteenth (14th) judicial district,	
232	Minnesota	4.10
	An act fixing the time for holding the general terms of the district	142
233	court in the Fourteenth (14th) judicial district	440
	An act to fix the time for holding the general term of the district court	143
234	of the county of Wadena.	144
	An act fixing the time for holding the general term of the district	144
00.5	court in the county of Itasca, in the Fifteenth (15th) judicial district	
235	in this state.	145
235	An act fixing the time for holding court in the county of Stevens	145
924	An act relating to villages of over three thousand (3,000) inhabitants,	146
236	and providing for municipal courts therein	

CHAPTER.		PAGE.
147	An act detaching the county of Itasca from Aitkin, and organizing and providing for the election of county officers for Itasca county	284
148	An act to detach certain territory from the county of Morrison and attach the same to the county of Cass.	285
149	An act to amend subdivision three (3) of section twenty-one (21) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the incorporating of villages and defining their duties and powers	287
150	An act to amend chapter fourteen (14) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled "An act to amend chapter fifty-eight (58) of the General Laws of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act relating to locating, establishing and vacating highways and cartways in Goodhue county, and to amend section forty-nine (49), chapter thirteen (13), General Statutes"	287
1 51	An act to provide for the complication [compilation] and publication of the official reports and correspondence relating to the organization and services of Minnesota troops in the Civil and Indian wars of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one (1861) to one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five (1865)	289
152	An act to provide for the revision of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota.	291
153	An act providing for the appointment of commissioners to examine the Torrens Australian system of land transfers and to make report thereof, and appropriating money to pay such commissioners	292
154	An act to provide for the erection of a suitable monument to the First Minnesota Regiment on the battlefield of Gettysburg	292
155	An act to appropriate money to carry on an investigation begun by a committee of the bouse, appointed March twenty-first (21st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), by the speaker in pursuance of a resolution, duly passed by the house on the said day, to investigate whether wheat was taken without inspection from a public elevator in Duluth, and if same condition prevails in other public elevators, etc., and to do and carry on such other things in regard to such investigation as the house of representatives either have or may hereafter direct such committee to do under the original resolution or any resolution.	294
156	An act to establish and maintain farmers' institutes in Minnesota	295
157	An act to provide for the collection, arrangement and display of the products of the State of Minnesota at the World's Columbian Exposition of one thousand eight bundred and ninety-three (1893),	
158	and to make an appropriation therefor	297 300

CHAPTER.		PAGE
159	An act to amend section one (1) of house file number forty-nine (49), an act entitled "An act to furnish seed grain for distribution in certain counties," approved February twenty-fourth (24th), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891)	306
160	An act to appropriate money for the erection of a monument over the common grave of thirteen (13) persons massacred by the Sioux Indians, August twentieth (20th), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862)	306
161	An act to provide for the payment to the Pipestone County Agricultural Society a pro rata share of the annual state appropriation to county agricultural societies and other societies.	307
162	An act to appropriate money to aid in building roads and bridges and draining lands in certain counties of this state	308
163	An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the state government, and to appropriate money for certain general expenses, for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893); and for other purposes therein named for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter, and for the support of	
164	state institutions, and for certain other purposes named therein An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the present session of	362
165	An act to appropriate money for additional legislative expenses for	380
100	the current session	380
168	An act to appropriate forty-one thousand dollars (\$41,000) for current expenses for state reformatory from January first (1st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), to July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), and to reimburse for deficit of twelve thousand three hundred and thirty-three dollars and twenty-ive cents (\$12,333.25) up to January first (1st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891)	. 381
167	An act for the relief of Jared S. Crandall of the county of Goodhue	381
168	An act to reimburse the county of Redwood for expenses incurred in the prosecution of the murderers William Rose and Clifton Holden.	385
169	An act to reimburse the county of Wilkin for expenses incurred in the prosecution of Andrew Wold for the murder of Hans J. Haugen	386
170	An act for the relief of Thomas Monahan, and to appropriate money therefor	386
171	An act to appropriate money to the city of Fergus Falls, to reimburse said city for moneys expended in grading of Fir avenue and State street upon lands belonging to the third state insane hospital, in said city	387
172	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Mrs. A. C. Lull for guns and ammunition from A. C. Lull by the militia of the State of Minnesota and used in the suppression of the Indian outbreak of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862)	387
173	An act to appropriate money for Mrs. Augusta Hjortsherg	388

JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

UMBER,		PAGE.
1	A joint resolution for a committee of three (3) on the part of the senate, and six (6) on the part of the house, for the purpose of considering and reporting upon the advisability of this state making an exhibit at the world's fair in eighteen hundred and ninety-three	391
2	(1893)	381
2	and Admiral David D. Porter	391
3	A joint resolution for the relief of John Fenske	392
4	A joint resolution to congress, for a bounty to the First (1st) Regiment	
_	Minnesota Mounted Rangers	393
5	A joint resolution relating to a Niagara ship canal	394
6	A joint resolution relating to waterways	394
7	Joint resolution relating to the guarantee of bonds by the United	
	States for the construction of a ship canal through the isthmus of	
	Darien or Panama	395
8	A joint memorial to the senate and house of representatives of the	
	United States	396
9	A memorial to the congress of the United States, in reference to the	
	sale of "options" on agricultural products	397
10	A joint resolution	398
11	A joint resolution	399
12	A joint resolution	400
13	Concurrent resolution, relating to the establishment of a Minnesota	
	national park along the northern boundary of the state	402

Þ

AMENDMENT

TO THE

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE.

ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1890.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION FOUR (4) OF ARTICLE ONE (1) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

SECTION 1. (Adding at the end of section four (4) the following paragraph): And the legislature may provide May provide for that the agreement of five-sixths (§) of any jury in any civil actions. action or proceeding, after not less than six (6) hours' deliberation, shall be a sufficient verdict therein.

[Being Chapter 1 of the General Laws of 1891.]

Voted upon at the general election held November fourth (4th), eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), and adopted by a vote of 66,929 in favor of said amendment, and a vote of 41,341 against the same.

Proclamation of the vote issued by the governor Decem-

ber twenty, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890).

ERRATA.

The letters and words included in brackets [] in this volume of General Laws are not in the enrolled copies of the acts approved by the Governor and filed with the Secretary of State; they are found in the original or engrossed copies that were voted upon by the legislature, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in the enrolled acts.

Errors in grammatical construction and omissions of words, in the printed copy, may be traced to the fact that the errors and omissions appear in the original and subsequent copies of the acts as engrossed and enrolled.

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN GENERAL LAWS OF 1889.

In chapter 20, page 315, section 4, thirteenth line, the word vendee should read vendor.

Chapter 12 "An act to prohibit prize fighting and sparring matches," was accidentally omitted from the general index of subjects.